

JAN 25 2008

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
U.S. SUPREME COURT, U.S.

KEVIN DALE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WHITE COUNTY, GEORGIA SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
WHITE COUNTY, GEORGIA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
DONNA ALLEGOOD AND ROGER FITZPATRICK**

PHILLIP L. HARTLEY\*  
HARBEN & HARTLEY, LLP  
Suite 750, Wachovia Center  
340 Jesse Jewell Parkway  
Gainesville, Georgia 30501  
Tel: (770) 534-7341

ALBERT M. PEARSON, III  
MORAITAKIS, KUSHEL,  
PEARSON & GARDNER  
3445 Peachtree Road, N.E.  
Suite 425  
Atlanta, Georgia 30326  
Tel: (404) 261-0016

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Petitioners’ Evidence of Notice and De- liberate Indifference .....	3
B. Case Actually Litigated Below .....	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	19
A. Questions for Which Review Is Sought Not Preserved Below .....	19
B. Petitioners’ Inter-Circuit Split Is “More Semantic Than Real”: the Eleventh Cir- cuit’s Decision Is Correct Under <i>Any</i> Formulation of the “Deliberate Indiffer- ence” Standard .....	22
1. Deliberate Indifference Distinguished from Negligence.....	23
2. The District Court Below Applied a Negligence Standard .....	29
3. The Eleventh Circuit Properly Re- versed the District Court .....	30
4. Petitioners’ Solution to the Alleged Judicial “Deliberate Indifference” Muddle.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Chart – Petitioners’ Notice and Deliberate Indifference Incidents.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974) .....	7
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Braddy v. Fla. Dep't of Labor &amp; Empl. Sec.</i> , 133 F.3d 797 (11th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	21
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	23
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	23
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	24
<i>Davis v. Dekalb County Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	7, 25, 29, 33
<i>Doe v. Claiborne County, Tennessee</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	24, 27, 28
<i>Floyd v. Waiters</i> , 171 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Floyd v. Waiters</i> , 133 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mathews v. Crosby</i> , 480 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2008 U.S. LEXIS 183 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2008).....	19, 31
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Rechanik</i> , 2007 WL 2859800 * 2 (7th Cir. Oct. 2, 2007).....	27
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	21
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	22
<i>Sauls v. Pierce County Sch. Dist.</i> , 399 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Carlo</i> , 507 F.3d 799 (2nd Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>United States v. Etheredge</i> , 2007 WL 3052856 (4th Cir. Oct. 19, 2007).....	26
<i>Valdez v. Crosby</i> , 450 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 441 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2006).....	17, 31
 STATE CASES	
<i>Underberg v. Southern Alarm, Inc.</i> , 284 Ga. App. 108, 643 S.E.2d 374 (2007).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
STATE STATUTES	
O.C.G.A. § 19-7-5 .....	3
O.C.G.A. § 19-7-5(c)(1).....	3
O.C.G.A. § 19-7-5(f) .....	3
O.C.G.A. § 19-7-5(h) .....	3
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-940 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
O.C.G.A. § 20-2-982 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , No. 85-1217 Brief for Respondent, 1986 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 511 at 22-23.....	20
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , No. 85-1217 Amicus Curiae of the American Civil Liber- ties Union and Civil Liberties Union of Mas- sachusetts, 1986 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 514 at 6-11 .....	20
